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IN THE COURT OF THE ASSISTANT SESSIONS 

JUDGE: UDALGURI: ASSAM 

      PRESENT: Mr.R.LAL, AJS 

      Sessions Case No.11 (U)/2015 

            STATE OF ASSAM 

             Vs 

      Mazibur Rahman 

DATE OF EVIDENCE: 22.04.15, 16.05.15 & 01.06.15 

DATE OF ARGUMENT: 18.09.2015 

DATE OF JUDGMENT: 18.09.2015 

   ADVOCATE FOR THE PROSECUTION: Mr. B K Chetri 

ADVOCATE FOR THE DEFENCE: Mr. M C Narzari 

CASES REFERRED: 

 

JUDGMENT: 

1. The case at hand was initiated on the basis of an FIR 

lodged by ASI Jagadish Chauhan on 11.07.2014 that on 

specific input they raided the house of accused Mazibur 

Rahman and found one hand made pistol and a yellow 

metal resembling gold. The FIR alleged that the accused 

was involved in cheating gullible people by selling them the 

yellow coloured metal as gold. The FIR lodged lead to the 
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initiation of the Rowta PS Case number 73/2014. 

Investigation subsequently commenced and SI Mohe Alam 

Ali was entrusted with investigation. Formal seizure of the 

fire arm and the yellow coloured metal was made. 

Statement of material witnesses was recorded. The I/O 

arrested the accused person namely Mazibur Rahman and 

forwarded him to the Court of learned CJM with prayer to 

keep them in custody. The prayer was accorded. 

Prosecution sanction was obtained and opinion of 

Armourer was collected. The opinion of an Expert from the 

Directorate of Forensic Science was collected which 

indicated that the yellow metal was not gold. At the end of 

investigation, police laid charge sheet vide CS 66/2014 

dated 30.11.14 against FIR named accused person. 

 

2. On receipt of the charge sheet, cognizance of the offence 

was taken as per mode under Section 190(1) Cr.PC. 

Record would disclose that the appearance of the accused 

person was secured and he was furnished with copy of 

relevant documents. Thereafter, having considered the fact 

that the case is triable exclusively by Court of Session, the 
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case was committed to the Court of Hon’ble Sessions 

Judge Udalguri.  

 

3. This Court by order dated 26.03.2015 did not find prima 

facie material under Section 420 IPC. It is my considered 

opinion that keeping one half piece of yellow coloured 

material at home without anything more cannot amount to 

offence of cheating or even attempt to commit cheating. 

But possession of prohibited weapon has been made 

punishable and hence by the same order charge was 

framed under Section under Section 25 (1A) of the Arms 

Act against the accused person. The particulars of the 

charge under the above provisions was read over and 

explained to the accused person and he pleaded not guilty 

and hence the case proceeded to next stage of trial.  

 

 

4. POINT FOR DETERMINATION: (a) Whether the 

accused Mazibur Rahman was found in possession of 

prohibited weapon on 11.07.2014 at his house located in 

No. 3 Ekrabari village?  
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5. DISCUSSION DECISION AND THE REASONS THEREOF: I 

have perused the record and heard the parties. In this 

case the prosecution has listed 6 (six) witnesses. The 

investigating officer has not appeared though WT message 

was issued to them on involved several occasion. Even 

ADGP (Admn) at Police Headquarters Ulubari was 

requested to ensure the attendance of the IO but the IO 

remained elusive.  

 

6. I would also like to point out that name of one Majan Ali 

repeatedly cropped up during the evidence of the 

prosecution witnesses. He appeared to be involved in the 

episode. As the duty of a Judge is to ascertain the truth 

and as this person (Majan Ali) appeared involved in the 

matter, I exercised power under Section 311 Cr PC and 

summoned him as a Court witness. I would discuss his 

evidence, a little later. At this stage, I would begin with the 

analysis of the prosecution evidence. 

7. Prosecution Evidence: ASI Jagadih Chauhan (PW1) is 

the informant of the case and he testified that VDP 

secretary one Kashan Ali telephoned the IC Ekrabari OP ( 
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SI M A Ali) and informed him that accused has kept arms 

and duplicate gold in his house. It is deposed by PW1 that 

getting the information SI M A Ali along with the informant 

and other police personnel raided the house of the accused 

and found one hand made pistol and one yellow coloured 

metal (half cut) from the cow shed of the accused person. 

In that background, so states PW1, the Fir was lodged and 

the accused was arrested. I would discuss the cross 

examination portion of PW1 after studying the evidence of 

PW2 to PW5.   

8. Sahajun Haque (PW2) has said that he saw Majan Ali 

taking the police to the house of the accused person late in 

the night. He has further stated that it was Majan Ali who 

claimed to have found something in a bag lying in the 

cowshed within the compound of the house of the accused 

person. Thereafter, so testified PW2, ASI Jagadish chauhan 

had arrested the accused and took him with them. In cross 

examination PW2 has stated that Majan Ali had previous 

enmity with the accused person and Majan with the help of 

local police, has falsely implicated the accused person.  
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9. Jaynal Ali (PW3) has deposed that police raided the house 

of the accused late in the night and from the cow shed 

recovered one pistol and one yellow coloured metal. In 

cross examination it came out that there is no boundary of 

the compound of the house where the accused resides. 

PW3 vouched for the innocence of the accused and said 

that someone has conspired to frame the accused in this 

false case.  

 

10. Zamshed Ali (PW4) has said that police raided the 

house of the accused and initially found nothing. He would 

state that then Majan Ali entered the house and said that 

he has found a polythene bag from the cowshed. In cross 

examination PW4 stated that a village bichar took place 

where the villagers agreed that accused Mazibur was not 

involved in the matter.  Thus PW4 (and also PW2) has 

been specific that Mazan Ali has framed the accused in a 

false case.  

 

11.  Kader Ali (PW5) deposed that one night police came 

and picked up the accused person. In cross examination he 

would state that he has not seen the recovery of pistol or 
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any yellow metal from the possession of the accused 

person. This witness like PW3 has answered that the 

accused is not involved in any criminal matter.  

 

12. Cross Examination of PW1: PW1 admitted that his 

statement was not recorded by the IO. He also conceded 

that he does not remember the name of the local 

witnesses who were present when the raid was conducted. 

PW1 said that he had found the packet in the cowshed and 

not in the house of the accused. PW1 further admitted that 

cowshed was at considerable distance away from the 

house. He also agreed that many other family members 

reside with the accused in that house.    

 

13. I have gone through the record. The evidence on record 

shows major defect in the preparation of seizure list. PW1 

stated that he does not remember as to who were present 

when firearm was seized. PW2 to PW5 have discounted 

any such seizure. In this context I would like to refer to 

Section 165(5) Cr PC. The law is that house search should 

be conducted with prior permission of the learned CJM. In 

case of emergent situation, the house search may be 
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conducted without such permission, but the factum of the 

emergent situation should be recorded and the record as 

well as the house search list should be forthwith sent to 

the learned CJM. I have heard Mr. Chetri, learned Addl. PP 

and he concedes that the police has not followed the 

procedure laid down.  

14. Firearm or prohibited weapon: Mr. Narzari has drawn 

my attention to the Arms Act 1959 and pointed out that 

Firearms” means arms of any description designed or 

adapted to discharge a projectile or projectiles of any kind 

by the action of any explosive or other forms of energy. He 

submitted that some fire arms are classified as prohibited 

arms under Section 2 of the Arms Act. Prohibited arms 

means such firearms so designed or adapted that, if 

pressure is applied to the trigger, missiles continue to be 

discharged until pressure is removed from the trigger or 

the magazine containing the missiles is empty. In ordinary 

parlance, an automatic sophisticated factory made firearm 

is a prohibited arm. The erudite counsel has then pointed 

out that in view of the matter, it was not a case under 

Section 25(1A) Arms Act and that registration of case 
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under such a major Section shows involvement of the local 

police with Majna Ali in framing the accused in a false 

case.  

15. I have looked into the seizure list and I agree with the 

leaned defence counsel. But this does not make the whole 

case bad. Under Section 25(1B) (a) the statute provides 

that whoever acquires, has in his possession or carries any 

firearm or ammunition in contravention of Section 3 shall 

be liable for imprisonment which shall not be less than 1 

year but which may extend to three years. For offence of 

possession of prohibited weapon, Section 25(1A) Arms Act 

prescribes a punishment which shall not be less than 5 

years but may extend to 10 years. A reading of the statute 

thus leaves no scope for doubt that offence under Section 

25(1B) (a) Arms Act is a minor offence compared to 

Section 25 (IA) of the Act. Not only the punishment is less 

but the ingredients are cognate.  

16. Be that as it may, I would now discuss the evidence of 

Majan Ali, examined as Court Witness No.1 He would 

state that police had come and raided the house of the 
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accused persons late in the night, one day in the 

month of July 2014. CW 1 had further stated that after 

sometime there was ‘halla’ so, he went towards the 

house of the accused person, but before he reached 

there, he saw the police picking up the accused and 

taking him away. In cross examination CW1 admitted 

he has not seen recovery of any weapon from the 

house of the accused person. What follows, if CW1 is 

believed, is that he did not go inside the house of the 

accused person when police raided the house. But we 

have the evidence of PW2 and PW4 and they have 

been categorical that CW1 Majan Ali not only went 

inside the house of the accused persons but also 

framed him in this case.     

17.  From the analysis of the evidence what comes out is that 

PW2, PW3, PW4 and PW5 have not supported the charge 

of possession of firearm or prohibited weapon. According 

to these witnesses the accused has been framed by Majan 

Ali. And Majan Ali stated that he has not seen recovery of 

firearm from the house of the accused person. These 

prosecution witnesses further have gone on to state that 
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villagers had organized a bichar and consensus was that 

the accused is not involved in trafficking of any arms or 

ammunition. Such categorical statement from prosecution 

witness, I hold, must lead to throwing the prosecution case 

to the winds.   

18. Now coming to the analysis of evidence of PW1 I find that 

there is marked verification in the evidence and PW1 when 

compared with the other prosecution witnesses. What is 

noteworthy is that PW1 has not stated anywhere that the 

seizure list was prepared immediately after the recovery of 

the fire arm and the yellow metal. PW1 is police officer. He 

has admitted that his statement was never recorded by the 

I/O. The C/D does not disclose any such statement. It is 

also important to put in black and white that PW1 fails to 

remember the name of any local persons who were 

present when the fire arm was allegedly recovered. Thus 

there is major chink in the investigation and the whole 

prosecution case appears shoddy and concocted. 

19.  In the result, I conclude that the prosecution failed to link 

the accused to the offence under Section 25(1A) Arms Act. 
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The accused person is therefore acquitted and set at 

liberty. Bailor discharged. The seized firearm and 

ammunition be confiscated to the State. Send copy of the 

Judgment and Order to the District Magistrate and to 

Superintendent of Police.   

20. Before I part with the record, I would request the 

Superintendent of Police to conduct an inquiry and look 

into the matter as to whether there was an abuse of power 

by his subordinates. I am confident that the 

Superintendent of Police, Udalguri would act true to his 

conscience. As I have been informed that SI Mohe Alam Ali 

(IO) stands transferred from this district, let a copy of this 

Judgment be also sent to Inspector General of Police 

(Administration) so that he may initiate corrective steps.   

 Given under my hand and seal of this Court on this 

the 18thday of September 2015. 

 

                     (R. Lal) 
          Asstt. Sessions Judge, 
              Udalguri: Assam 
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 ANNEXURE 

PROSECUTION SIDE: 

Number of Prosecution witnesses examined:  06. 

i. PW1 Jagadish Chauhan 

ii. PW2 Sahajun Haque. 

iii. PW3 Jaynal Ali. 

iv. PW4 Zamsed Ali. 

v. PW5 Kader Ali 

vi. PW6 Salem Ali 

 

Number of Prosecution witnesses examined:  01. 

i. CW1 Majam Ali 
 

Number of prosecution documents exhibited: 05. 

i. Exhibit 1 is the FIR. 

Number of Defence witnesses examined: Nil 

Number of Defence document exhibited: Nil 

 

 

                    (R. Lal) 
           Asstt. Sessions Judge, 
              Udalguri: Assam 

 

 

 


